



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITED SERVICES)	
AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION,)	
)	
Intervenor Below,)	No. 137, 2014
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Court Below:
)	Superior Court of the State of
WILLIAM T. SCHWEIZER,)	Delaware in and for New Castle
MICHAEL J. LEWIS, and)	County.
PATRICIA A. SCHWEIZER)	C.A. No.: N13C-07-239
)	
Plaintiffs Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLANT UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION'S
CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPEAL FROM
THE DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT**

CASARINO, CHRISTMAN, SHALK,
RANSOM & DOSS, P.A.
Thomas P. Leff, Esquire
Del. Bar ID #3575
405 N. King Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1276
Wilmington, DE 19899-1276
(302) 594-4500
tleff@casarino.com
Counsel for Appellant United Services
Automobile Association

Date: June 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. USAA’s motion to intervene was timely filed with the trial court. The motion should have been granted by the trial court as a matter of course, because a final judgment had not yet been entered in favor of the Schweizers.	7
II. Delaware public policy mandates that claims be decided on their merits whenever possible	14
CONCLUSION	19
LEGAL DECISIONS APPEALED FROM BELOW:	
<i>Schweizer v. Hoffman</i> , C.A. No. N13C-07-239, Johnston, J. (Del. Super. Feb. 27, 2014)(Order)	20
<i>Schweizer v. Hoffman</i> , C.A. No. N13C-07-239, Johnston, J. (Del. Super. Mar. 6, 2014)(Order)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case law:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burge v. Mid-Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 933 P.2d 210 (N.Mex. 1996)	9
<i>Champion Ins. Co. v. Denny</i> , 555 So.2d 137 (Ala. 1989)	9
<i>Cohen v. Brandywine Raceway Ass’n</i> , 238 A.2d 320 (Del. Super. 1968)	17
<i>Dishmon v. Fucci</i> , 32 A.3d 338 (Del. 2011)	17
<i>Drejka v. Hitchens Tire Serv., Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 1221 (Del. 2010)	16
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993)	7, 14
<i>Jackson v. Phillips</i> , 199 Del. Super. LEXIS 225 (Del. Super. Apr. 6, 1999)	7, 8, 15
<i>Jones v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 1997 Del. Super. LEXIS 201 (Del. Super. Apr. 14, 1997)	10, 11, 12
<i>Judge v. Rago</i> , 570 A.2d 253 (Del. 1990)	7, 14
<i>Keener v. Isken</i> , 58 A.3d 407 (Del. 2013)	16, 17
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Webb</i> , 436 A.2d 465 (Md. 1980)	9
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	7, 14
<i>Schrader-VanNewkirk v. Daube</i> , 45 A.3d 149 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Schweizer v. Hoffman</i> , C.A. No. N13C-07-239 (Del. Super. Feb. 27, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schweizer v. Hoffman</i> , C.A. No. N13C-07-239 (Del. Super. Mar. 6, 2014)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sutch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 672 A.2d 17 (Del. 1995)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Tsipouras v. Tsipouras</i> , 677 A.2d 493 (Del. 1996)	17
<i>Watkins v. Matthews</i> , 1996 Del. Super. LEXIS 32 (Del. Super. Feb. 23, 1996)	10, 12, 13
<i>Zirger v. General Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 676 A.2d 1065 (N.J. 1996)	9

Statutes and Rules:

Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 16.1 (1996)	9
Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	8
Super. Ct. R. Civ P. 60(b)(1)	17

Other Authorities:

8C APPLEMAN, INSURANCE LAW AND PRACTICE § 5089.75 (1981 and 1994 Supp.)	9
